CH \$40.00 25706

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM506621 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Argosy Investment Partners II, L.P.		01/03/2019	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cattron Intellectual Property Corporation
Street Address:	140 W. Shenango Street
City:	Sharpsville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16150
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2570611	BELTPACK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3147267501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7500

Email: jwgrp@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.

Address Line 1: 7700 Bonhomme, Suite 400
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.SIGNATURE:/Joseph E. Walsh, Jr./DATE SIGNED:01/18/2019

Total Attachments: 11

source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page1.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page2.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page3.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page4.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006530 FRAME: 0478

source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page6.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page7.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page8.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page9.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page10.tif source=Laird Release of Security Agreement with Argosy - Executed#page11.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006530 FRAME: 0479

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CATTRON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CORPORATION, now known as CATTRON-THEIMEG, INC., ("CATTRON" or "GRANTOR") entered into a certain Security Agreement dated October 15, 2004 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "2004 SECURITY AGREEMENT"), between GRANTOR and ARGOSY INVESTMENT PARTNERS II, L.P., ("ARGOSY" or "SECURED PARTY"), as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2004 at Reel 016116 and Frame 0653:

WHEREAS, in the 2004 SECURITY AGREEMENT, GRANTOR granted and pledged to SECURED PARTY "a security interest in all of GRANTOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B, and C hereto ("INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY"), and including without limitation all goodwill associated therewith, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof";

WHEREAS, the SECURED PARTY desires to release its security interest in the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY and terminate the 2004 SECURITY AGREEMENT;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SECURED PARTY hereby:

- 1. releases, discharges and reassigns to GRANTOR any and all liens, security interest, right, title and interest of SECURED PARTY in the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY more fully described on Exhibits A, B, and C, including without limitation the 2004 SECURITY INTEREST; and
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

(signatures on following page)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006530 FRAME: 0480

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SECURED PARTY has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date written below.

ARGOSY INVESTMENT PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Argosy Associates II, L.P., its general partner By: Argosy Associates II, Inc., its general partner

By:

Sarah G. Roth

Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

Dated: January 3, 2019

<u>Address</u>

900 West Valley Road Suite 1000

Wayne, PA 19087

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
© - Flat Yard Beltpack System	Canac Int'l Inc.	Canada	426,413
© - Locomotive Control System for Hump Locomotives	Canac Int'l Inc.	Canada	426,414
© - Top Panel for Locomotive Remote control unit	Canac Inc.	Canada	494,726
© - Top Panel for Locomotive Remote control unit version 2	Canac Inc.	Canada	494,727
© - Top Panel for Locomotive Remote control unit	Canac Inc.	USA	494,726
© - Top Panel for Locomotive Remote control unit version 2	Canac Inc.	USA	494,727

REEL: 016146 EMARK 0665

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Issued	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM)	Canac	USA	6,449,536
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS	Canac	USA	6,466,847
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS (Continuation)	Canac	USA	6,697,716
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Europe	1,165,356
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	France	1,165,356
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Germany	600 04 801.2-08
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	UK	0900197.5
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATIC REPETITION RATE ASSIGNMENT IN A REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	USA	6,456,674
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE	Canac	USA	5,511,740
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE	Canac	USA	5,685,507
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE WITH SOLID STATE TILT SENSOR	Canac	USA	6,470,245

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 101104.doc

PATENT

REEL: 0164A6 EMARK 0666

	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE WITH SOLID STATE TILT SENSOR (Continuation)	Canac	USA	6,691,005
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TESTING AN ANTENNA	Canac	USA	6,693,584
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT FOR LOCOMOTIVE INCLUDING DISPLAY MODULE FOR DISPLAYING COMMAND INFORMATION	Сапас	USA	6,658,331
Fee Paid/Awaiting for Patent to Issue			
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM) (Continuation)	Canac	USA	App# 10/201,427
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	New Zealand	19607/00
Pending			
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM)	Canac	Canada	2,313,918
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM)	Canac	Australia	2001276207
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM)	Canac	Europe	1953716.6
Pending	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVES (PUSH-PULL SYSTEM)	Canac	New Zealand	523454
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS (Continuation-in-part)	Canac	USA	10/328,517

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 103104.doc

PATENT REEL: 0161466 0667

	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS (Continuation-in-part 2)	Canac	USA	10/754,525
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS	Canac	Europe	1953070.8
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS	Canac	New Zealand	524543
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS	Canac	Canada	2,420,649
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE USING VOICE COMMANDS	Canac	Australia	2001275616
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Canada	2,266,998
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	USA	09/281,464
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (Continuation)	Canac	USA	10/163,199
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (Continuation)	Canac	USA	10/163,227
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (Continuation)	Canac	USA	10/741,086

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 101104.doc
PATENT

REEL: 014 ANDEMARK 0668

··	<u>Owner</u>	Jurisdiction	Number
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (Continuation-in-part)	Canac	USA	10/308,242
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYS	Canac TEM	Australia	19607/00
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (divisional #1)	Canac	Europe	03013362.3
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM (divisional #2)	Canac	Europe -	03013363.1
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Germany	N/A
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	France	N/A
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Italy	N/A
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Ireland	N/A
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING ADDRESSES TO COMPONENTS IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	UK	Ñ/A

REEL: 016640EMARK 0669 REEL: 006530 FRAME: 0486

Pending	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATIC REPITITION RATE ASSIGNMENT IN A REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Canada	2,248,526
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE (Re-issue application)	Canac	USA	10/374,590
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE (Re-issue application)	Canac	USA	10/374,589
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE WITH SOLID STATE TILT SENSOR	Canac	Canada	2,369,819
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE WITH SOLID STATE TILT SENSOR (Continuation-in-part)	Canac	USA	10/356,751
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE WITH SOLID STATE TILT SENSOR	Canac	New Zealand	523875
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TESTING AN ANTENNA	Canac	Canada	2,369,653
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT FOR LOCOMOTIVE INCLUDING PITCH AND CATCH FUNCTIONALITY	Canac	USA /	10/739,009
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT FOR LOCOMOTIVE INCLUDING PITCH AND CATCH FUNCTIONALITY	Canac	Canada	2,453,754
METHOD AND APPARATUS IMPLEMENTING A COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR USE IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	USA	10/326,795
METHOD AND APPARATUS IMPLEMENTING A COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR USE IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	Canada	2,410,697

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 101104.doc

PATENT

REEL: 01616160EMARK 0670

Pending	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
METHOD AND APPARATUS IMPLEMENTING A COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR USE IN A CONTROL SYSTEM	Canac	PCT.	PCT/CA03/01400
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT FOR LOCOMOTIVE INCLUDING DISPLAY MODULE FOR DISPLAYING COMMAND INFORMATION	Canac	Canada	2,377,352
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVE USING A NETWORKING ARRANGEMENT	Canac	USA	10/727,932
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING A LOCOMOTIVE	Canac	USA	10/728,316
REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR LOCOMOTIVE USING A TDMA COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL	Canac	USA	10/727,935
A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSMITTING SIGNALS TO A LOCOMOTIVE CONTROL DEVICE	Canac	USA	10/448/520
A PROGRAMMABLE REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR A LOCOMOTIVE	Canac	USA	10/667,642
A REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE HAVING USER AUTHENTICATION CAPABILITIES	Canac	USA	10/667,683
REMOTE CONTROL UNIT WITH LANTERN	Canac .	Canada	2,452,311
A CONFIGURABLE REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A LOCOMOTIVE	Canac	USA	10/667,641
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING REMOTE CONTROL IN A VARIABLE SPEED HUMPYARD	Canac	Canada	2,437,133

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 101104.doc

PATENT REEL: 019 AND EMAKE 0671

Jurisdiction Number Pending Owner USA 60/494,558 Canac METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING REMOTE CONTROL IN A VARIABLE SPEED HUMPYARD USA Canac COMMUNICATION ARCHITECTURE FOR A LOCOMOTIVE REMOTE

CONTROL SYSTEM

Exhibit C

Trademarks

	Owner	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Number
® - BELTPACK	Beltpack Corp.	USA	2,570,611
® - BRAIN IN THE TRAIN	Beltpack Corp.	USA	2,687,816
® - CANTRAC	Beltpack Corp.	USA	2,778,874
® -PROTECTIVE PITCH & CATCH	Beltpack Corp.	USA	2,749,171
® - BELTPACK	Beltpack Corp.	Canada	438,096
® - BRAIN IN THE TRAIN	Beltpack Corp.	Canada	557,954
® - CANTRAC	Beltpack Corp.	Canada	575,854

C:\Documents and Settings\DWilson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK7B\IP Sub Security Agreement CIPC 101104.doc

PATENT

REEL: 01678605EMA/RK 0673

REEL: 006530 FRAME: 0490

RECORDED: 01/18/2019

RECORDED: 12/29/2004